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August 18, 2008 RITSEMA & LYOR, B
Filg N, 46173 ATTORMEYS AT LAW

.

) SUITE 3100
VIA FaX: 383.646.5335 ag® BGHTEENTH STREE!
I3ENVER, SO BOZ02
. 303,293,100

Kevin Plts : 303.207.2337 FAX
Resnurce Managgenent Systems, Inc. . VWL RITSEMALYON.COM
Fa47 East Berry Ave., Sulte 200 .

- : b . DAWN M, YAGER. E
Greenwoed Village, CO 80111 g nemﬁa

yagerdrttsema-lyon.com

Re:  Robert Morgan v, Resourse Management Systems, {oc, and Pinnacol Assurance
W.C. No 4-654-723 '
Clairm No.: 3152498
DOI: 7/05/2003

Dear Kevin:

Enciesed piease find the settlement evaluatisn regarding the above-capliohet! cate. Pisasa note the
setlement conferance has been rescheduled to Septembar 5, 2008 at 10:00 am, | ave conferred
with the claim’s representmtive regarding settlement authority.  Howevar, we want to get your
oplnion with regard to the settlement authorlty retuested In this case.

After you have had a chanee o review thls, please centact ma at 202.297.7270 or Cendy Whitmer
at 303.361,4571 50 we can discuss your thanghts regarding setdement. -

! lock forward o hezring from you with any questions or concems.

Sincerely,

Dawn M. afat].
af Ritsema & Lyon B.C.

- .ADMY:S.W .. . © e e et mmee e e e e . B ——nn —— - .. DR -— .‘..... e = e e e e me e ame s om .

Ene.
oci Gwench Candy Whitmer, Clalms Adjuster {via facsimile 303.361.5811 ) T
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CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY/CLIENT COMMUNICATION
NOTEPAD ENTRY
August 1€, 2008

Re:  Robert Morgan v. Resource Management Systams, Inc. and Pinnacel Assuranca
W.C. No.; 4-854-723
Claim Mo 3152498
DOl 7fos/2008

A setemetit conference is scheduled for Saptember 5, 2008 at 10:00 2.m. t am requasting satdement
authority of $84,500.00 to sattle this case,

- Aiverage Weekly wase

Claimant is the owner of Fatemast Fisaring, which is a dient of Resource Mansgament Systems,
Claimant recaived $500.00 2 week pald through Resource Management Systems, Mowever, he also tosl:
home substantially more as the owner of the company. When the claim was orighally acespted, the
average weekly wage was adoptec at $500.00 per wesk based on the payroll from RMS. However,
clalmant submltzed his v seturns thar his addidanal earings as the ewner of the company and his
average weakly wags was bumped up tn $1,539.55, :

Aftar further review, Pinnacel thoughtthat some of thase oarnings would be passive eaming, Lo, through -
 other profits generaded thiugh sales or through the wark of other employees. Clalmant's zounsel in b
felt the AWW should be even highes ($2087.44). The average wesldy wage became significant whep
evaluating temporary partial disability benefite. This cleimant has worked modified duty since being
refumed to work becauge he was able to de bids, deliverlas, ete, The axposure for TPD 12 still at the max
rate IF His AWW fs at a higher AWAY, - ‘ -

However, the parties realized that if cleimant’s impairmanz raling was 25% or below, the 60,000 cap
viould apply and alt of the forenslc issues regarding his e=mings ard medified work would be moor
Therefore, the parties entered info a stipuletion indicating benefiss wauld be paid out ak the $580,00
average weekly wags. Pinmacol agteed to pay st the femporary total disabifity rate, even if the claimane
had retiened to work,

it now appears the rating will llkely go above the cap. Thetefore, thess issues come back into piay.
¥the parties need 1o litigare the average weekly wags issue, regpongents baar the preaof o show thatthe

P average weekly wage should be decreased from $1,538.75 per week. The st puletion went into effecton
N Februaty 7, 2008, reducing the paysut rate from $697.20 (the max, rate) 1o §333.33, .

- -Tamporary Disability Esosure” -

If elalmiant were to qualify for maimum temporary partial disibllity beneiits beginning ba February 7,
2006 threugh maximum medical improvement, using the perods of admitted wrnporary disability
benefits, claimant would be entitied to $33,891.89 in 0.

Please note that an January 3¢; 2007, claimant was originally placed at maximem medies! improvernent,
Clairaant was remeved frant maximum medical improvement on July 12, 2007 50 he could underga a
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revision sitgery. Because elaimant was at maximum medical improvement and then cemaved from
madmum medical impravement, the argumants of Calorado Springs v. Ballinger apply. That case holds
that i 2 caimant i rermoved from maximum medical improvement but Is assignad ro additional
resictions, they are not entitied to terporary botal disability benefits until those restrictions ave changed.

Ciaimant had permanent work restrictions as of January 30, 2007 of minimal gripping with the right
hard, Afier SUMEErY. Oh August 24, 2007, Dr. Bisgaed acsighed that zlaimant could vee his arm as
tolerated. There & same zrgument that though claimant was paid TTD between january 30, 2007 and
July 12, 2007, this was overpzid. (f the court found therg was an overpayment the new TTD owed to
sialmant would be $26,B26.42.

Impairmeyt

As nobed above, the big dispute In this case is whether or not claimant’s rating is 2bova the cap, In Dr.
Bisgavd's report of May 16, 2008, she asigned 2 29% Tight: upper extrerity impairroent rating worth
$13,235.41 (321942 X 29% x 208 weeks). Thiz rating includes Impalrmant for claimant's wrist due to
carpal turinel. Therefore, | heve used 208 weeks, However, there should be apportionment of previous
impairment &t the wrist, to be discussed belove. Dr. Slsgard also assigned a 17% left upper extremity
rating. Retausa this rating ivolved claimant’s digits, 1 belleve the proper hody paitis of the hand below
the weist, Therafore, the rating ks waeth $3,879.35 (827242 x 17% X 104 waeks). Dr. Bisgard also
assigned a 15% whole peron skin jmpairment, which is worth $45,178.5G (155 x 400 X 1.08 x
$687.20). Dr, Blsgard’s tora! rating is a 37% whole person for purposes of estimsting the cap, The total
PPD exposute s $62,293,36. Cleatly, the secand cap would come into play, so the maximum PPD and
TTD ewed would be $67,439.0% ($120,000.00 - $52,560.91 {indemntty paid tw datalh

Dr. Macaulay did an IME on tha issue of apportdenment of the tight upper extramity. Claimant had 4
previous surgery pHer to hls worke-related injury which resufted In range of motion Impalrment. Dr.
Macaulay staved clalmant should recelve a17% for the left upper extremity after apportionment, and 19%
for the right upper ettramity, which combine: (o 2 20% whole persson. He stated the skin disorder I8
worth 5%, giving us a rating below the cap. Howevar, ke does this by answering my questions with
regard 1o apportionment and skin impairmant only,

In a phone all 1 me, Dr. Marraviey stated claimant would be entitled to 2 much higher rng, He
noted an error in caleulation by Dr. Bisgard whare sha improperly assignad an Impairment rating for the
radlal nerve when evaluating the campél tunnel impzitment and tnstead it should have been the median
nerve, in addition he feels daimant would be endtled to a rating for his pulmenary function baauss
dlairaant stll suffers from chronic cough and reduced brasthing as & result of hig burn injurles. He stated
that any way he sltces It, and fikeiy any way 2 Division Examiner slices i, the sating would bbe in excass of
253%, Theralore, | belleve Finnacol thould consider the expestire at $67,500.00, which Js the amaunt i
veach the £120,000.00 cap,

- getflement at his Gme wowld be Beneficial BECRUSE ClalMant and Nis atoraay NIay be 0T awale of iy == = = = - - -~
Risgard’s ervor which asstres the rating is in exces of the $60,000 cap. I claimans accepts Dr.
Maccauley's opinion in his report and the asguments of raspondants at face vatue, Ihere fstome amgument - ..
the indemnity sxposure Js ta the fisst cap only and we can ohealn soms dlscours through setdement,
Fowever, | tequest thaz{ be given the full §67,500 in autharfty to resalve indemnlty I the svent thesa
argurmnents ¢ay no welght with claimant's counsel.
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Future Medlcal

| am at a disadvantage in evaluating what th future medical costs wouid be in this claim. Dr. Biggard
dees not [i8 any malntenance medlcal treatment, nor does Dr. Gordon, clalmant’s surgeon, Claiment
asterty he is using Neoprene gloves, Amanda Coaper was able to find ane purchase for the gloves in juty |
2006 in the amount of $783,00, it does not appear we have Leen puying regularly for these gloves,
 Claimant uses over-the-counter creams to treat hls bums, There are no surgadies recommended,
However, claimant may have a breakdown in the skin or furiher contractures, requiring release of his
burns. | think It would be appropriate to inciude §15,000.00 for future medicals far telament of this
clzim. Howaever, | would welcome your Inpus or the input of the nurse 23 to what the future medical
exposures would ba, ‘

Plasse note elalmant also suffers from disfigurement. His date of injury indicates that the masdmurg
disfigurement Is $2,000. 1 would alo includs that in this exposure,

ttlement Authorlty Requested

F am requesting authotlty in the amount of $84,500.00. | do not have & structured persan attending the
wosigrence. My thought is if thay see a stucnured setfernant person In attendance, claimant will asstina
respondents concade the case Is at the second eap.

Please not that claimant 1s naton $80| and not 2 candidata apytime soon so Medizare's interests are not

a consideration. |f you requira sore portion of this ammount structured, plesse advize and s& | can
sehedule a structured braker.

DY s
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INJURY CARE OF COL ORADQ

HUGH HOLLEMAN MACAUMY i, M.D., PC.
. ROXANA WITTER, M.D. MARION WE’LLS RA.-C

3535 8. Lafayetle, Suite 208 - Engleweod, C0 80118 » (303) 7652575 - FAX {303) 722.0815
Eumail: drmac@injuryeareolce,com

July 18, 2008

.- Dawn M. Yager, ESQ. o o . HECEIVED
Ritsepas apd Lyom, .G + - . I I e
. Suite3100 | e WL 28 200
. 999 Eighteenth Strest . : - B
. Denver, Colorado 80202 . .~~~ - .. " JRITSEMA & LYOM, PG

. Dear Ms. Vagér, | .
Ihanlc you for your le’cter of 7! 1 1/08 and the oppor’cumty ’co meet and evaiuate Mr
Morgan on 7!17/08 :

: Imet M1 Morgan and h_lS w:fe K.athenne at our ofﬁoe on 7;’1 7408, You asked me m —
- your letter to evaluate Mr. Morgan, and posed three queattcsns for me to answer aftar the- ./
. evaluation and Teview of the madmal record C -~ o
L _I saw M, Morgan prmr to rewewmg any medmal rccords Ialso Wwent over the lette: cf
. 1711408 with him'and Iis wife. pnnr to startmg the v aluatlon The mfo:manon containcd
C il tha Jetter was con‘ect ' ) . ;

: ,As you know Vir Mcrgan was mvolvec! in 2 sexious mdus‘cnai aceident on 7/5/05 Mr
-*2. Morgaii wis i fhe process of doing-his normal activities as a carpet and ﬂaormg

‘hasument Suddenly, the.furnes flashed. He sustained severe burms to bis upper * - .
-« extremities and was hospitalized at University I—IasP;tal where hewas cared for by Dr...
- Andrew Sullivan, Dr. Gordon Lindberg, and Dr Micheel Gordon, He was B.lso sEen, by

' Dr “Neil Pitzer, Dr Michells Bérron and Dr. Leshe Hsrnncton o

B Mr Morgan suatamed extensive. burns ever his upper e},tremmes whloh Have requu‘ed 7
surgenes, at Jeast, 16 help him return to his refatively normsl function. Be'has been ‘
‘through extenswc oocupamnal znd physwal ‘L‘I‘Je],'apy . v

' He has réh]:ned 0 domg iy, work a]bcn: ata d‘x amatlcally lessmed mtensfry

Be does sm,fex tha sequelae o:f ‘che burns to ms upper extremmes

‘ -'.Youha\fe osedthr uest nsf
8 posed finee questions for mf" L smffcoppasmanounsa

qu@ 59 5’ Qi
RWSEMA 4 LYCIN P G

installer, He was working with some volatile chemicals in g confined spaceina PR o S

st Ny
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«  Pleass adwse what you feel the apprgpnatc mpamnent Tating fo. ba for
.- the upper extrerpities

»  Please advise whether apportionment of the prior wnst;atmg is .
appropriate. Was Dr. Bisgard correct in her caloulation on apportionment
on 5/17/07? Was she in errot in her conglusion of 5/16/08 that hete

_ should not be apportionment? Please explain.
s What is the proper ratixig for the skin, if any? Please outline yout ratlonalc

in great detzil so the Division Exammcr can wnderstand your position,

N  outlining the ecords oy other svidence Which suppaﬁs your position.

1 P)aase adv1se wlhat you { feel the a.ppropnafe 1mpa1rm¢nt 1atmg to be for the upper .
extremmes ' )

- Dr. Bmgard has offered an impafrment rahno m 1/3 OIO'F addenda on 5/1 7/07 and a ﬂnal
ﬂnpazrment ratmg on'3/16/08. _ . R

'_Fc; bneﬂ__y ,summanze‘,eaqh and 1o reflect the correspondence, the following are ng_tg:a..; LR

e FL e T e

'_'- Hand 14% . S '
'I‘otal 29 % upper ex&emxty af: 17 % WthB person unpmmen‘t .

Left upp er extremlty

Lo Wilst: U Y
e Handi15% 0 :
"'- ~Neural: 3.% - ..
. Tetal 18 % npper extreunty or 11 % whole person mpaim:wnt

C ‘ T .;_ .
The qnestmn ceutered aﬁout appcrruonment for fhn n:.ht wrxst Dr Blsgard correctly
Gl , nated that without appropnate d@cumamauon, appomomnent could not rcadzly be done

Attachcd rsccrds reﬂectmg dammxshed fange of motmn a8 noted b} Dr: Laversedere ' ‘
.. Additional rectids from Dr. Virgitila Thomtien. Dr. Bisgard indicated that she ‘nesded
-+Zdditional-tecords ﬁom Dr Thornmcn ard doubted fha accuracy of Ihe racords two Weﬂk‘s
ogto eratrvely : o

P . g . . uENTTO OP?DaING OOUNBEL F{EOE{VED
AUG 0 5 2’0[18 ' .JUL 28 ZH!}B

F{lTSEMA&LYDN PC : I:al'rcl:‘.“hu Ty n.»,'.
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4/20/07, Dr. Bisgard to Ms. Yager. '

Request for additional records at least ten weeks postoperatively (proximal row
carpectomy) fo more adcquataly evaluate potential apportiontnent.

4/27/07 Amanda Cocmér Clzums Renrcqcntatlvc P1m1acol Assurance

Additional records forwarded Reﬂect acuve range of motion ag 10° of ﬂean and 10° Qf
extension on 5/4/04. )

5! 1 7/07 Dr B1sqard

Appomonmcnt addressed . o

"nghtwnat.' L e e
. : .. . Prier Injury Curx‘-ex_xtlnimjv _Apportionment

© Wrist flexion ~ " .19“/8% i 20"/7% S 1%
S Wiistextension . 108%- . C30°5% . - s 3% g,

' Radiel deviatiom - momegiven. - 10°2% oz% .
;. Ulner deviation- . nomegiven. - 8% . .. T4 4% . o

N e N

. 'I_'“Tgt'_aj _ '. S ;"_. L -f-f,', e ‘10 % S

, .|.

'j.-' ‘ nght upper sxtremltv m1paument 14 %, hand; 10 %, wnst 23 % uppcr extrcmlty er 14
‘% % whole person,- Combmed wlth leﬂ upper extzemlw rssults and 23 % wholc person .
- zmpa:lrment . . o .

TR -J-u_-__gwmf o7, D st R ._5.;5- L o f O
v : 'jA__-Indxcatcs thatMr Morgan dld Well fb]l(s\armv sulgary byDr Thoi:nmen Beiieves That he SR j
S has i1 1mpaument of the ngh’e wr,tst & arasult of the bmn Cer e LA .

. . el

.__'5/18}'0’7 Amanda Coo‘r _er C'Iaims re _rﬂsentahVB_Pmnacol Assurance; - i % '

. . Dispute dbove ranges of mohon for appomomncn’c Contends that them should o' ity

nnpmnnent for flexion and extension since range of moftion is bettat now than that noted "
* - gt the time of conclusion of care for the prior ityuty, Radial and ulnar deviation- contmuetl R
;. t'be impaired. Maintain nght wmst unpairmcnt i56 % o bc combmed with, the hand TR
unpamnen* of14 % ' b . o .q.‘:- . -.
_ 5/16/0.8 Im' mrment m‘rm_ ‘b_' Dr _Blscard ' R ""I'.;.
: '..\;ew 1mpaument rﬂtmg follomng Sm'cery S, ,' L : C e “
B ISR P ] T moopmosne GOJ:JSEL RECE[VED .
el et e e :;._ L aeos i . 2w 2903 ,

B T R .”RlTSE'MA&"L‘EON.m T R!TSEMA&LYON Pl
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Right uppet extrernity o : o
= Wrst: 18% - | AN
+  Hand: 14 %
+  Combined: 25 % upper e,xtrem.ty or 17 % whole person

Left upper extrermty
v Wrist; 0%
.+ Hand; 14 % S -
T e Nemrali3 % o ' ! b,
. Combmed 17-% upper exitemity or 10 % whicle person '

Skm 15 % Whole person,
Total combinEd.' 37 % Whole peréon -

o As can be seen from the above, therc are vamanons in the impairment ratmgs The values . .
~ for the right wrist increased from 1/30/07 to 5/16/08. Duxing the mterval & Y
' appomonmaut was rende,red ’chough tlns was later removed T > : v T

ALt 'I dgree with Dr B:sgard in her assessiment of 5!17/07 that an appgrtlonment was
L Tl warranted, In the notes of Dr. Thommen from 12/16/03 dnd 5/4/04, there was an - Wl
L eew 500D impairment before the segond snrgery which raintained stabﬂlty followmg thesedond - 7V~
C.e o surpery. These are the only bits of objective dafa that we bave. The mehsurements wegs -, -, .-
™ notdone In aceotrdshce with the AMA. Guides to ‘rhe Evalua’ucm of Pepnanem: _ D
-+ Tmpairoent, Third Bditién-xevised but they do- reﬂact the judgitient of 2 hand smrgeom, . - o
* - "Witd reasopable meical probability, there was a mgmﬂcant 1mpaument for Tange: of VT
¥ 'monon pnor to'the mdustnal accldent of ‘7/5/05 : L -

" I‘he contenuon that the ‘buirn would necessanly result ina contractu:ce and reduced 1anga;.

. of mouon is.not supported by the range of mohon ‘of the \gft wrist which underwent ’rha B
7, T sume degree 6F bum as tbe nght The Iefc wnst howev:ar, dld no’c sustam 3 1oss of rangc
".ofrﬁmhon I DA,

. :f Thus ':he unpanmen’c fcr tha nght appee’ exi‘temity, basqd upon th° numbats promded by, ;
: ,Dr B1sga,rd should reﬂect the foliowmg, . f_. : i

-

Flexmn and .e;gtensmn Na addztmnal unpaxrment
Radlal and mnar dewaugm 5 % . ) | ";_\_.;
Toial 11gh’c wnst mmpament 6 % :; " |
X . .. e 'nght upper ex‘tremﬂy lmpalrmeut* Wnst 6 %, combmed with tidnd, 14 % for 199 uppc; :

EAS N = extremuty- nnpamnent Converted io, 11 % Whole person 1mpazrmcnt from Ta'blc 3 on -
R .pagv 16, of The Gulcics SRS : :

LTI AR i ssmmopposmacour\sa RECENED
LA T g e TIOL 28 08

' nh-m:mmvnm m* o Di"l"(.‘.thil‘-‘ l\fﬁM pr‘

P Lo
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Tam in agreement with the opinicn of Dr, Michael Gordon in his letter to Dr. Bisgard on .
2/12/07 that the left upper extremity is appropriately rated. The issue¢ of a appomonment
for the right was not addressed. . :

The final impairment then should be based upon the left upper extreniity :mpaument of
17 % (10 % whole pcrson) combined with the upper extremity unpamm:nt of 18 % (11 %
* whole person) resulting in & combmed 20 % whole pefson 1mpairment

This questton deals with the muscu.‘l?skeletal entity.

.. 2. Please advise whEther spportiomment of +ha priox Wnst raimg is appropnate WasDr, -
TR . Bisgard correct in her caleulation of apportionmient on 5/17/077 Was she fn exrorinher . .
P L _ponclusion of 5/ 16/08 that there shou]d not be appertlonment‘? Please explam N
o : Dx Bisgard was ot cortect in her calculation of 5/ 17#07 as can be seen, the range of .
= motion improved. There does appear iq be reasonable, medical, objective basis for
e - allowing apportionment. The opinion of D, ’J,"J;lommen, a ‘noted hand surgeon, cannat be -
. similarly discounted. She had 1o advocacy poszﬁon in the assessment of the range of
_motioh ohserved. Though not done under the suspices of the AMA. Guides to the . :
.- Bvaluation of Permanent Impairmient, Third Bchtmn——revmed the expevt opﬁmon
- Ieasonably :.hould be consldered in some dimenmon. '

R

= - 3 Wbat is the, proper ‘ratmg for a‘he slcm, 1f any‘? Pltase Guﬂmc your raﬁonale m grc*a’c . o
& detail so the Division' examiner can understand yourposmon, outlmmg the racnxds or .
. other & uience whmh supporl:s your posmon : ; R

' There a:re two bas1c mechamsms by whmh an m1pau'men1; carn be allocated The ﬁrst
S rela.tas to dtsﬁgurement The second relates o d1sorders of the skin -

i Thele is no ques“lon that Mr Moraan has Sustamed sxgmﬁcant d\aﬁgu:ement as aresult

“of has bum and subsequent grafting procedhifes. Mpmrment of lie skif is addressed in ¢

. the Level I Curricubun on pages 144 through 147, In the examples that are offered by~ P
i the cuznculum one of the cxamples does mciude a1 mdmdual whio sustained burns.c Qvar

: 85 % of Ius body Thus, 1t is xazsonable to consxder tl‘us m the a}loca‘qon of i unpasrment

:Normally, irnPaurmmts are assesscd via dmﬁgurcmf:nt L g L

L Inthe case of Mr Mergan the assessment ofa Class 2 13 % Whole person 1mpaument
" 'has§ been gwen to Mr Morga:n by Dr. Bisgard. Ide Aot beheve that the HmnitaHons of. ﬁne
.7, mandpulation and- grisping are secondary tq the bum and’ ‘the skan dysfumction, Tha , S
:- . ‘middical retord is not clear why the additional Impamnént was mcluded oprthe 5/16/08 ¢ .'.l".': RLe
evaluatlon and not-an the 1/30/07 evaluatmn NRX :
S e RECENED '

A O R ssm*rowesmacf)uwté

R JUL ,28 EUU
T ;fsUG 05 21][18 : 8 S

TV L E e o g rven - m@" RJTSEMA&LYON PC SRl
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. The Division nemmally z;ecommends a Class 1 qr 5 % whole person unpa;rment asa result
of blirns. .

Mr. Morga,u may requite additional intervention ag a result of the sequelae of the
scarring, At this point, he does have reasonable function given the extent of his bum, He -
has been abls to retum to gamful employment Thls, however lias been d_zf’ﬂcult

. The final 1mpa:rment may reasonably be the'corghining of the 20 % uppcrxe.atremlty
intpairment with the 5 % dcrmal mpalrmcnt for 224 % whole > person 1mpaumem

. Thsralsroomfo* debatsmtheseissues e Co PR .‘,_-.'_'- e
’ : I hops this answersyourquestmns - R " C . R
"Thani{you, RISE :: . - B Sy L

‘.‘Smcarely,- Cwe T e TR Tl e

S g Malyx/rr. M, o e LT L s

“ | | R 1 : '.':':\-
! . aENTTD OP?DSN{: ﬂDUHSEL ECEI VE D . e
: ; A6 05 0 ey g
' S RLTSEMA&LW m i -R'TSEM" : L“’GN FC fo
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Healih One ’ 02:49:17 p.m. 05-29-2006 218

HealthONE Qccupational Medicine at Centenmial Plazg
" 14000 East Arapahoe Road, Suite 110
Centenmial, CO 86112
Phone (303) 218-4250, Fax (303) 218-4247

PT NAME: MORGAN, Robert A DATE: 05/16/08  ACCOUNT NO: 851781
DOB: 06/15/51 DO 07/25/05
EMPLOYER: Foremost Flooring :

Insurance Company: Pinnacgl
Date of Ficst Visit:  08/31/05

Consudtant{gs: University Hospital, Dr. Gerden, Dr, Failinger, Dr. Wendy Klein,
Spalding Tlospital ,

Allergles: No known drug allergies

Medication(s): Vitamins and glucosnmine

Work Status: Working full duty

SECOND/FINAL IMPAIRMENT RATING

CHIEF COMPLAINT: Third-tlegree hurns, multiple body parts.

SUBJECTIVE: Robett is here for reevalintion. He is accompariied by his wife, Katherine. He is
scheduled to see Dr. Gordon for a final visit 06/27/68, He has completed his occupationsl
therapy at Tniversity Hospital. He anticipates that Dr, Gordon will be discharging kini on -

 06/27/08.

Iu sumimary, Rohert ig & E5-year-old, right-hand dominam technician/owner of Foveniost

Flooring. His injury ccoterved on 07/05/05 when he was installing carpet in a home, While he was .
working with contact cernent on the stairease, there was an explosion from the petroisign-based .. ., .

substance when a spark ignited the gubstance. Robert was able to get out of the building._r‘)n his
own, Paramedics were dispatched. He was intubated in the field and transported-to Universlty -
Hospital and adraitied to the Intensive cure tmit, He was diagnosed with 30% burns ivelving his
armms, face, peck, ears, back, and buttocks, He underwent multiple bronchogcopies and was
diagriased with pseudonionas preumonis and acaie respiratory distress syndrome (ARDS), He

- ultimately wxderwent a trachesstomy, He was taken to the operafing raoni on multiple occasions

for debridement and grafting of his hands, arms, and ears. He underwent allografting of his
bitateral hands, arms, and ears, One of the allografts ou hig right srm failed to tale and he
underwent a replacement allograft on the right, '

Robert began an exiensive course of physical and oceupationa) therapy while he was in the
hospital, Xlis pulmonary status improved significantly and the tracheostorny was removed, He
was (fischarged from the hospital an 08/11/05 and contluued close follow-up at University
Hospital. e was referred to our clinic and was seen initially by Dr. Blythe Diclkerson on
08/31L/05, He continued his ¢care with Dr. Lindberg and Dr, Michael Gordon. Robert underwent
EMG studies at University Hospital with Dz, Pitzer which revealed sevore wedian nerve '
dysfunction, : :
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Robert Morgan
Fmpairment rating -2-

Dr. Michael Ciordon evaluated Rohert and vecommended carpal tunoel release which took place
on 10/31/05. Simultaneously, Robert was also referred to Dr. Wendy Rlein, peychologist, at
Tniversity Hospital who specializes in burn infuries and saw her for sevoral visits ad then v
eompleted bis tregtment.’

Robert also underwent 3 driving assessment at Spalding Hospital and was found that he was ahle
to safely operate a vehicle, Itermitiently he had difficulty ith scar {issue over bis ears,
particutarly bis left ear. He would form cschar which woild bleed and then heal and the cycle
‘would continte. OF note, he is having problems with his left car again with severely dry skin.
: Dr. Gordon recommended additional surgery on 03/08/06 which involved soft Hissue release of the
- ‘ webgpaces ot his left hand with skin grafis. He recovered well from the sergery and then Dr,
s . Gordon recommended proceeding with a capsulotomy on 05717106, ’

‘ o . Unfortunately just prior to bis surgery, he developed a methicillin resistane Staphylococous aurgus
(MRSA) infection in his groin from the donor sife. Tt was opened and drained twice. He was
placed on extensive antiblotics. The infection clesred and he proceeded with suvgery ont 06/28/06
for MP capsulotamies and Fenter rod placement in prepacation for un opponeusplasty. He also
had four pins pluced over the MP joints which were eventusfly removed on 07/12/06, Dr. Gorden
tapk him back to the operafing room on 10/16/06 for removal of the Hunter rod and the secontd
phase of the tendon transfer, Surgery went well. Te continued close follow-up with Dr. Gordon
and vesumed occupationad therapy, He completed 100 sessions of accupational therapy and was
discharged to & home program. He was originally discharged from my care on January 30, 2007
with a 26% whele pesson impairment rating and 3% apportioned for an old injury, leaving 23%
whole person Impairment, - : ' ' o

- Rohert returned in Jaly 2007 atter Dr. Gordon recommended additional surgery for scax revision. | . |
and weh space releass on the left, Unfortunately, he developed another MRSA infection which '
_p was successfully trented with Levagitin, - By January 2008, he healed soccessfully and proceeded
i with web space release ou (he right, Postoperatively, he developed another infeetion from the
. * groin donor site which did resotve with antihiotics. : . '

" Robert is low back at work fall gty with Jiffenlties with fine manipuiation and strength in hig
hands, He reports problems with buttoning, tying and using sowe tools/utensils, e still reporis
friable skin and frequent episades of bleeding and cracked siin despie diligent skin care. His enr
wounnd continues to bleed periadicelly, ‘

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: None,

PAST SURCICAL HISTORY: Right wrist surgery two Years ago, resulting in slightly decreased
mobility of the right hand; however, this wis not 8 work imjury and he did not have an
impsirment. We have ne vecords of bis baseline range of motion mewsurements. He had a
herntorrhaphy ten years ago.

TETANUS STATTS: Within en years,
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" Robert Morgan

Tiipairment rating -3-
MEDICATIONS: Multivitaming and glucnsamine.

AMILY MEDICAY BISTOKY: Tig wife has Frederick’s ataxia,

SOCIAL HISTORY: Heis marncd with four adukt cln]dren. He does not smoke, He
peeasionally dvinks aleohol.

OCCUPATIONAL HISTORY: He hing been the owner of his company for 18 years. He nlso

warked as & techician insta!lmg carpeis until the time of His injury..

SPORTS/HOBRIES/ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE OF WORK: Golf, movies, and snowbozeding,
ALLERGIES: No known drug allergies.

PHYSICAT EXAMINATION:. Vital signs: Height is 5 fect, 7 inches and weiglt is 194 petnds,
e is in rio acute distress. The burn sites aud surgical wounds have all liealed nicely excapt for
gne ares in the 3 web site on the right. Range of motion measuremeints were taken of ail his
digits, elbow, and wrist, - :

On examingtion of his right wrist, he hiag flexion of 20 degrees, extension of 35 df:gr&es, radial -
deviation of 10 degrees, and uinar deviation of 108 degrees. His Impalrment rating would be

18%. He bad a prior injury , however, he current ROM is actually better than whenhewas

- - discharge from his PGP therefore. there is no appurtmnment. {On his original. :mpairment the
. Pivigion of Workers’ Compensation departmam pﬂinted out thiat 1 had miscalenlated and
. Sl.lbtl. acted inappropeiately. ) ) RETa

RIGHT
. DIGIT  HAND

RIGHT THUMB - - - .= = - - - IMPAIRMENT - TMPAIRMENT -
IF joint +25 degree 1o 50 dogress 3%
MP joint + 10 degrees to 50 degrees 0%
Radial abducetion 550 degrees
Addwetion (¥ dlegrees
Oppogition & cm 3%
. 6% = 2% hand impairment
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Robert Morgan
Tmpairment rating -
RIGHT continued
_ PIGIT HAND . :
—— . . .. FLEXION __EXTENSION _ IMPAIRMENT  IMPAIRMENT -
INBEX FINGER : : ‘
DIP joint G0 degrees O degrees = 5%
FIP joint 90 degrees O degrees = 6%
M® jolnt 65 degrees  + 15 degrees = 16%
: 25% 5% hand Impairment
THIRD FINGER :
TP joint . 05 degrees - 0 degrees = 0%
o PIP joint 00 degrees 4 10 degrees = 6%
' MP joint 85 degrees 4 10 degrees = 17% _ _ :
O _ _ . 22% 4% hand impalcment
: © FOURTH FINGER ‘ :
DIP joint ' 80 degrees O depress = 0%
PIP joint . 90 degrees O deprees = 6%
MP johit 70 degrees - 10 dagrees = 14% .
‘ 107 : 2% hand impairment
FIFTH FINGER :
DIP joint . B0 degrees ¢ degrees = 0%
PP joint _ 100 degrees + CGdegress = 0% :
MP joint 55 degre.es + 10 degrees = 22% 2% hand umpalrmen(:
: 225

The total hand mpmrmeut i‘m the- rwht upper e‘\'trenﬂty totals 15% which converts to 14% upper o
_=.-e\:tr31111t3 lmpalrmeut. LR e A : . . ERTPFEI .

@ DIGIT . UFFER EXTREMITY
. LEFT THIIMB : IMPAIRMENT IMPATRIVIENT
I joint ¢ degrces to 65 degrees 1%
MP joint ¢ degrees to 45 degrees 1%
Radiy abduction 55 degrees
Adduction 0 degrees .
Opposition 5em - 5% : .
7% " 3% hand impairment
. DIGIT HAND
. . FLEXION  EXTENSION  IMPAIRMENT  TMPAIRMENT
INDEX FINGER '
LIP joint 6@ degrees -7 degrees = T%
PIP jpint 05 degrees 0 deprees = 3%
MP joint 70 degrees (0 degreeg = 16%
’ 24% 5% hand impairment
SENT TG CPPOSING COUNSEL -
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Robert Morgan
Thpairment rating -5-

LEFT cotinued

THIRD FINGER :
DIP joint 85 degrees - O degrees = 0%
PIP joint 95 degrees 1 degrees = 3%
MP joint 70 degrees . (O degrees = U%
: _ 14% 3% hand mpairment
FOURTH FINGER
DIP jolni 70 degrees  + 5 degroes = 0%
TIF joint . 100 degrees 0 degrees = 0%
MP joint 0 degrees 0 degrees = 16% ]
. : 16% 2% hand impairment
0 ' FIFTY TINGER ;
© P joint 60 degrees { degrees = 5%
PIP joint 95 degrees - -40 degrees = 17%
MP joint 70 degrees  +20 degrees = 1%
- o ‘ ' - 30% 3% haed impairment

The total hand impairment for the left upper extremity totals 16% which converts to 14% upper _
exiremity impairment, ‘ ) : z

~ He hag Jiminished sensation over the median nerve on the Icft. The peripheral nerve fmpairment
is 8% under Table 16 multiplied by 40% rom Table 14 to equal 3% upper extremity.

DIAGNOSTS: . :
L Third-tegree burns, multiple oty parts, code 948.2,

- 0 2. Carpal tuonet gyndrome, code 354.0,

{continued)
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Robert Morgan -
Ympairment rating -6-

IMPAIRMVIENT RATING: His immpairment rating is based on The AMA Gridelines to pgrmmmut
© Empatrment, Third Edilon, Revissd,

RIGHT UPPER EXTREEMITY
DIGIT IIAND UPPER WHOLE
IMPATRMENT IMPAIRMENT EXTREMITY  PERSON

Right thumb 6% converts fo 2% hand

Index finger 28% vonverts to 5% hand

Middle finger 22% couverisio 4% hand

Fourth finger 19% converts o 2% hand

Fifth finger 22% convertsto 2% hand

Total hand impairment for digits 15% hand = 14%

Total wrist impairment = 18%

Total upper extremity impaivment _ ' 2% LA
* Usiﬁg Combined Values Table

"The total impairment for the right hand is 15% hand impairment or 14% upper extremity .
tmpairment., For his right weist, he has & 7% impairment for loss of flexion, 5% impaivment for
Insg of extension, 2% impairment for loss of radial deviation, 4% impairment for loss of ulnar

. deviation, total 18% upper extremity htpairment. The 18% upper extremity lmpalement is

combinied with the 14% upper extremity tmpuirment for range of motion loss, tomhng 20% upﬁer Lo

e:ctreuut_} uupa:rment ar 17% whole pergomn,

LEFT UPPFR EXTREMITY

DIGIT HAND ' UPPER. WHOLE
o o IMRAIRMENT . IMPAIRMENT ~  _ BXTREMITY .. PERSON
Left thumb 7% cemvertsto 3% hand .
Index fliger 24% comvertsty 3% hand
Middie finges 14% convertste 3% hand
Fourth finger 16% convertsto 2% hanmd
Tifth finger 30%  convertsio 3% hand
"Yotal liand fmpairment for digits  16% hand 14%
Radial sensory : 3%
Y1% = o %
SENT 1O OPPOSING COun,
{continued) nrm
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Robert Morgan

" Ympairment rating -7-

Txtremity Extremity Impairnent Rating | Wholc pecson equivalent

{ Lef{ upper extremity 17% . 10% : —
Ripht upper extremity 29% . . 79

Jote L 26% *

* Ulsing the Combined Values Table

_For the left wpper extremity, for the median perve, under radial sensory (Table 14), he has a
maximum value of 60% fmpaicment. This ts applied 10 5% jmpairment (Table 10}, equaling 3%
upper exiremity impairment, The 3% peripheral nerve impairment is combined with the 15%
upper extremity hopairment for range of mation loss which is 17% left upper extremity
impairment which converts to 10% whale person, The 10% whole person value for the left upper
extremity is combined with the 17% whole person vaine for fhe right upper gxtremity to total 26%

* ywhole pérsor impairnent.

“Undey thie Skin Tmprirment page 226, Mr. Morgan falls under Class 2 (e huas signs and
symptoms of skin disorder, Te will peed intermittent ireatment [for skin breakdown or-damage to
the grafts] and he hag Yimitations in some of the activities of daily lving), One may argue that he
falle ingo Class 1 but T would (isagree. Because of the extent of the burns, Mr. Morgan is limited
with activities involving fine manipulation, grasping and is at rigk for injury due to sensory loss

and may require treatment that, an otherwise healthy individual, may not require. Therefore, T
Dbase his skin impairment in Clags 2 for. 15 T whole persun. .

TREATMENT PLAN:

1, Robert has reached maximum medical improyetnent for-his work injuries. T am
digcharging him from mmy carse. .

2 Parmarent work restrictions: Minimal grippiag with the right hand.

S He will require saintenance visits with Dr, Gordon wad possibly with Dr. Lindberg if
he bas any problems with his grafis. S

4. 1have not scheduted him for reevaluntion. He requires no mainienanee medications,

%, THs Bnal impairment is 26% whole person for extremitics and 15% for sldn, tfotaling

37% whole person

J:"i .
Yrsian
Efizabeth Bisgary, M.D., M.E.H.

Level TI Accredited
Board Certified Occupational Medicine
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Upper Extermity linpairment Evaluation Record—Part 2 (Weist, Elbow & Shonlder)
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